MANU/BH/0060/1983
Equivalent Citation: AIR1983Pat257, 1983(31)BLJR579, 1983PLJR443
IN THE HIGH COURT OF PATNA
FULL BENCH
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case Nos. 484 of 1973 and 1610 of 1976
Decided On: 18.05.1983
Appellants:Chandeshwar Singh and Ors.
Vs.
Respondent:Dahu Mahto and Ors.
Hon'ble Judges/Coram:
H.L. Agarwal , P.S. Sahay and Binodanand Singh , JJ.
Counsels:
For Appellant/Petitioner/Plaintiff: Ram Nandan Prasad, Adv. No. 2, Mahesh Prasad,
Adv. No. 3, Bal Mukund Prasad Sinha, Adv. (in C.W.J.C. No. 484/73) and
Sachchidanand Jha, Adv. (in C.W.J.C. No. 1610/76)
For Respondents/Defendant: Rameshwar Prasad, Government Pleader No. 6,
Amarendra Kumar Sinha, Adv. (in C.W.J.C. No. 484/73), R.B. Mahto, (A.A.G.), Syed
Rafat Alam, Adv. (in C.W.J.C. Number 1610/76) for Official Respondents, Rajendra
Prasad, Adv. (for No. 1), Bishwanath Prasad, Adv. No. 2 and Prem Kumar Verma, Adv.
(for No. 5)
JUDGMENT
H.L. Agarwal, J.
1. Both these cases have been heard together as the points of law involved in them
are identical. The question of law that has been referred to the Full Bench is the
correctness of a Bench decision of this Court in the case of Ram Janam Gareri v.
Narbadeshwar Singh (MANU/BH/0125/1973 : AIR 1973 Pat 396), wherein it was held
that there could be no waiver with regard to the question of jurisdiction.
2. I shall first take up this case. This case was placed before a Division Bench, of
which I was a Member, on 23-7-1976 when a doubt was expressed regarding the
correctness of the Bench decision in Ram Janam Gareri's case (MANU/BH/0125/1973

Officer by the petitioners and the same was dismissed by his order dated 11-1-1972
(Annexure 7) and similarly the petitioners also failed before the Board of Revenue in
its revisional jurisdiction, vide the resolution dated 23-10-1973 (Annexure 8). No
objection with respect to the jurisdiction of the Deputy Collector was taken either
before the appellate or the revisional Court. Then the petitioners filed the present writ
application.
5. The petitioners challenged the orders of the Revenue authorities in the main writ
application only on merits and it was in the supplementary affidavit that they
challenged the order of transfer by the Subdivisional Officer on the ground that he
had no power of transfer in view of the provisions contained in Section 31 (2) of the
Act and when this point was pressed and reliance was placed upon the case of Ram
Janam Gareri (MANU/BH/0125/1973 : AIR 1973 Pat 396) (supra), the matter was
referred to the Full Bench, as already said earlier.
6. The correctness of the said Bench decision is challenged, inter alia, on the ground
that while considering the question of waiver, an earlier Bench decision of this Court
in the case of Posan Singh v. Inderdeo Singh (MANU/BH/0123/1952 : AIR 1952 Pat
328) was not considered. In that case the record of a civil suit was transferred from
the Court of the Second Additional Munsif, Munger, to that of the Third Additional
Munsif without any order of the District Judge sanctioning the transfer of the suit,
although the transferee Court had all the necessary jurisdiction to entertain the suit.

to know law, but it is not a correct statement, there is no such maxim known to the
law." It is on this background that the plea of waiver raised on behalf of the State
Government against the appellant was rejected. In that case the question of fastening
with the knowledge of legal position depended upon certain notifications, but in this
case the codified statute has provided the procedure of transfer and, therefore, the
ratio of that case can have no application to the case before us.
Reliance was next placed on the case of Associated Hotels of India Ltd. v. S. B.
Sardar Ranjit Singh (MANU/SC/0333/1967 : AIR 1968 SC 933) where the question of
waiver in somewhat similar situation was discussed and it was observed that "a
waiver is an intentional relinquishment of a known right. There can be no waiver
unless the person against whom waiver is claimed had full knowledge of his rights
and facts enabling him to take effectual action for the enforcement of such rights."
The matter arose out of an eviction proceeding on the ground of sub-letting in breach
of the provisions of the Delhi and Ajmer Rent Control Act
Reference was also made to the Full Bench case in Ganesh Ram v. Smt Ramlakhan
Devi (MANU/BH/0008/1981 : AIR 1981 Pat 36) where it was observed that "for
waiver to be effective it is essential that the person granting it should be fully
informed, as to his right......Mere omission in taking a point in the appellate court
cannot by itself amount to waiver". In this case also it was found as a fact that
nothing was shown that the appellant had the knowledge of the legal point which
became available to him on the decision of a Full Bench of this Court in Ram Nandan
Sharma v. Maya Devi (MANU/BH/0067/1975 : AIR 1975 Pat 283) overruling the
earlier contrary view, and that he intentionally gave it up.
09-04-2021 (Page 4 of 11)                                    www.manupatra.com                                           BIhar Judicial Academy
In all these three cases on which the reliance was placed, the facts and circumstances
were different and, therefore, the Court found, difficulty in applying the rule of
waiver. Not a single case was cited where the rule of waiver was not applied where
an apparent and positive knowledge of a right was so imminent and obvious on the
face of it, as in the present case, where a procedure for transfer of a proceeding was
laid down in similar terms of Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure.
9. I may now refer to some other cases which, may be relevant to the point. A Bench
of this Court in the case of Syed Mohammad Ali Ismail v. Sri Baldeo Singh
(MANU/BH/0021/1955 : AIR 1955 Pat 115) :(1954 BLJR 441) , considering the effect
of non-compliance of Rule 5 of Order 38 of the Code of Civil Procedure, while
pointing out the distinction between an illegality and irregularity, quoted with
approval an observation of Mookerjee, J. in the Full Bench case of Ashutosh Sikdar v.
Behari Lal Kirtania ILR 1908 Cal 61. I have deliberately referred to this decision
because it is not the case of the petitioners that they became aware of this infirmity
for the first time after filing the writ application in this Court, nor it is their case that
on account of the transfer of their case to the Land Reforms Deputy Collector any
prejudice was caused to them.
10. Then there is another principle which will also go against the petitioners, and,
that is that the petitioners having taken a chance in the proceeding before the Deputy
Collector for defeating the pre-emptor and having lost there, cannot now turn round
and challenge the order on the ground of lack of jurisdiction. There are cases under
the election law on this point. First I may refer to the case of Ram Lakhan Singh v.
State of Bihar reported, in the notes of 1964 BLJR 56 where the petitioners who was
a candidate and had taken active part in the election of Gram Panchayat and lost the
election for the office of Mukhiya after contest, was not subsequently allowed to
challenge the election itself on the ground that it was illegal and ultra vires. The
same principle had been reiterated in two other cases, namely, National Coal Co. Ltd.
v. L. P. Dave (MANU/BH/0076/1956 : AIR 1956 Pat 294) and Mukund Ram Tanti v. S.
I. Raza (MANU/BH/0090/1962 : AIR 1962 Pat 338). In the former case it was
observed "
.....a party cannot be permitted, to raise a plea of want of jurisdiction so as
to render its decision void and ineffective. Moreover, when a party submits to
the jurisdiction of a court and takes a chance of getting a decision in its
favour, it cannot be permitted to challenge the jurisdiction of the court after
the decision has gone against it,"
1 1 . Then again, in the case of the State of Bihar v. S. K. Sahay
(MANU/BH/0009/1971 : AIR 1971 Pat 37), where a party had actively participated in
an arbitration proceeding after the expiry of the period of four months, was estopped
from challenging the award on the ground of its having been made after the expiry of
the period.
12. Learned counsel for respondent No. 1 placed reliance upon the case of Tikaram &
Sons Ltd. v. Commr. of Sales Tax, U. P. (MANU/SC/0159/1968 : AIR 1968 SC 1286)
where the appellants had voluntarily submitted to the jurisdiction of the revisional
authority under the U. P. Sales Tax Act and the High Court on the question of validity
of certain provisions of that Act and later on when they wanted to avoid the decision,
it was held that the appellants having submitted to the jurisdiction and having taken
a chance of judgment in their favour could, not take exception to the jurisdiction of
the High Court.
09-04-2021 (Page 5 of 11)                                    www.manupatra.com                                           BIhar Judicial Academy
The same principle has been laid down in the case of Pannalal Binjlal v. Union of
India (MANU/SC/0020/1956 : AIR 1957 SC 397) which arose out of an Income Tax
proceeding, where the cases of the petitioners were transferred from one Income Tax
Officer to another officer, and none of the petitioners raised any objection to their
cases being transferred and it was only after the decision of the Supreme Court in
another case was pronounced that those petitioners woke up and asserted, their
alleged rights. This was disallowed. The objection was rejected and it was held that if
they had submitted to the jurisdiction of the Income Tax Officer to whom their cases
had been transferred, they were not entitled, to raise any objection on that account
later on.
1 3 . Learned counsel for the petitioners referred to the case of Sohan Singh v.
General Manager, Ordnance Factory (MANU/SC/0357/1975 : AIR 1981 SC 1862)
where in very much similar circumstances, Untwalia, J., speaking for the Court,
rejected a plea challenging the jurisdiction of the labour court which was raised for
the first time in the writ petition. On this ground he also tried to distinguish the other
case of the Supreme Court in Koopilan Uneen's daughter Pathumma v. Koopilan
Uneen's son Kuntalan Kuthy (MANU/SC/0372/1981 : AIR 1981 SC 1683) cited by
learned State counsel, where in a civil appeal the Supreme Court ruled, that objection
to territorial jurisdiction of a court cannot be entertained in absence of the evidence
of failure of justice in consequence of the trial in a wrong court, before a court of
appeal.

Satyadeo Prasad (MANU/BH/0055/1942 : AIR 1943 Pat 44); Jim Dusadh v. Ashraf
Hussain (1970 BLJR 776) and Most. Bimla Devi v. Sobhanath Mahamarik 1975 BBCJ
246.
2 1 . There is another aspect of the matter which cannot be lost sight of. The
petitioners wanted to invoke the extraordinary jurisdiction of this Court under Articles
226 and 227 of the Constitution of India. In the facts and circumstances of the cases
under consideration, will this Court be justified in quashing all the orders of the
Revenue Courts and send the case back on remand on the technical ground raised, by
the petitioners when nothing has been argued on merit at all? The answer, in my
opinion, must be in negative. This will be amount to encouraging litigations and
harassments to the other parties, a fact which has to be kept in mind while exercising
the extraordinary power. Rather. I would go to the length of saying that this Court
should not interfere if we find that justice has been done between the parties by the
authorities who have decided the matter and., in this connection I may refer to a
decision of the Supreme Court in the case of S. J. Aggarwal v . Karji Narain Bhai
(MANU/SC/0489/1980 : AIR 1980 SC 1611). The applications have been rightly
dismissed.
Binodanand Singh, J.
While agreeing with the conclusion of the learned brother Agrawal, J., with which the
learned brother Sahay, J., have also agreed that the case of Ram Janam Gareri